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Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW., 
Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–3834. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Response 
and Recovery Directorate Policy No. 
9122.1 provides that FEMA will adjust 
the countywide per capita impact 
indicator under the Public Assistance 
program to reflect annual changes in the 
Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers published by the 
Department of Labor. 

FEMA gives notice of a decrease in 
the countywide per capita impact 
indicator to $3.23 for all disasters 
declared on or after October 1, 2009. 

FEMA bases the adjustment on a 
decrease in the Consumer Price Index 
for All Urban Consumers of 1.5 percent 
for the 12-month period ended in 
August 2009. The Bureau of Labor 
Statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Labor released the information on 
September 16, 2009. 
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 
97.036, Public Assistance Grants.) 

W. Craig Fugate, 
Administrator, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency. 
[FR Doc. E9–24071 Filed 10–5–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9110–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Notice of Adjustment of Disaster Grant 
Amounts 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, DHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: FEMA gives notice of a 
decrease of the maximum amount for 
Small Project Grants to State and local 
governments and private nonprofit 
facilities for disasters declared on or 
after October 1, 2009. 
DATES: Effective Date: October 1, 2009, 
and applies to major disasters declared 
on or after October 1, 2009. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
James A. Walke, Disaster Assistance 
Directorate, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW., 
Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–3834. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and 
Emergency Assistance Act (the Stafford 
Act), 42 U.S.C. 5121–5207, prescribes 
that FEMA must annually adjust the 
maximum grant amount made under 
section 422, Small Project Grants, 
Simplified Procedure, relating to the 
Public Assistance program, to reflect 
changes in the Consumer Price Index for 
All Urban Consumers published by the 
Department of Labor. 

FEMA gives notice of a decrease of 
the maximum amount of any Small 
Project Grant made to the State, local 
government, or to the owner or operator 
of an eligible private nonprofit facility, 
under section 422 of the Stafford Act, to 
$63,200 for all disasters declared on or 
after October 1, 2009. 

FEMA bases the adjustment on a 
decrease in the Consumer Price Index 
for All Urban Consumers of 1.5 percent 
for the 12-month period ended in 
August 2009. The Bureau of Labor 
Statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Labor released the information on 
September 16, 2009. 
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 
97.036, Public Assistance Grants.) 

W. Craig Fugate, 
Administrator, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency. 
[FR Doc. E9–24069 Filed 10–5–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9110–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

Federal Emergency Management 
Agency 

Notice of Adjustment of Statewide Per 
Capita Impact Indicator 

AGENCY: Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, DHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: FEMA gives notice that the 
statewide per capita impact indicator 
under the Public Assistance program for 
disasters declared on or after October 1, 
2009, will be decreased. 

DATE: Effective Date: October 1, 
2009, and applies to major disasters 
declared on or after October 1, 2009. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
James A. Walke, Disaster Assistance 
Directorate, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, 500 C Street, SW., 
Washington, DC 20472, (202) 646–3834. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 44 CFR 
206.48 provides that FEMA will adjust 
the statewide per capita impact 
indicator under the Public Assistance 
program to reflect changes in the 
Consumer Price Index for All Urban 
Consumers published by the 
Department of Labor. 

FEMA gives notice that the statewide 
per capita impact indicator will be 
decreased to $1.29 for all disasters 
declared on or after October 1, 2009. 

FEMA bases the adjustment on a 
decrease in the Consumer Price Index 
for All Urban Consumers of 1.5 percent 
for the 12-month period ended in 
August 2009. The Bureau of Labor 

Statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Labor released the information on 
September 16, 2009. 
(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance No. 
97.036, Public Assistance Grants.) 

W. Craig Fugate, 
Administrator, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency. 
[FR Doc. E9–24068 Filed 10–5–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9110–10–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

U.S. Customs and Border Protection 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Holders or Containers 
Which Enter the United States Duty 
Free 

AGENCY: U.S. Customs and Border 
Protection (CBP), Department of 
Homeland Security. 
ACTION: 60-Day Notice and request for 
comments; Extension of an existing 
collection of information: 1651–0035. 

SUMMARY: As part of its continuing effort 
to reduce paperwork and respondent 
burden, CBP invites the general public 
and other Federal agencies to comment 
on an information collection 
requirement concerning Holders or 
Containers which Enter the United 
States Duty Free. This request for 
comment is being made pursuant to the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. 
L. 104–13; 44 U.S.C. 3505(c)(2)). 
DATES: Written comments should be 
received on or before December 7, 2009, 
to be assured of consideration. 
ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments 
to U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 
Attn: Tracey Denning, Office of 
Regulations and Rulings, 799 9th Street, 
NW., 7th Floor, Washington, DC 20229– 
1177. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Requests for additional information 
should be directed to Tracey Denning, 
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 
Office of Regulations and Rulings, 799 
9th Street, NW., 7th Floor, Washington, 
DC 20229–1177, at 202–325–0265. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: CBP 
invites the general public and other 
Federal agencies to comment on 
proposed and/or continuing information 
collections pursuant to the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13; 
44 U.S.C. 3505(c)(2)). The comments 
should address: (a) Whether the 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 16:15 Oct 05, 2009 Jkt 220001 PO 00000 Frm 00045 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\06OCN1.SGM 06OCN1jle
nt

in
i o

n 
D

S
K

J8
S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S



51298 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 192 / Tuesday, October 6, 2009 / Notices 

practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimates of the burden of the 
collection of information; (c) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; (d) 
ways to minimize the burden including 
the use of automated collection 
techniques or the use of other forms of 
information technology; and (e) the 
annual costs burden to respondents or 
record keepers from the collection of 
information (a total capital/startup costs 
and operations and maintenance costs). 
The comments that are submitted will 
be summarized and included in the CBP 
request for Office of Management and 
Budget (OMB) approval. All comments 
will become a matter of public record. 
In this document CBP is soliciting 
comments concerning the following 
information collection: 

Title: Holders or Containers which 
Enter the United States Duty Free 

OMB Number: 1651–0035 
Form Number: None 
Abstract: This collection of 

information is to implement Item 
9801.00.10 (HTSUS) which provides 
that articles that were manufactured in 
the United States and exported and 
returned without having been advanced 
in value or improved in condition may 
be brought back into the U.S. duty-free. 
It also allows CBP to implement 
9803.00.50 (HTSUS) which provides for 
the duty free entry of substantial holders 
or containers of foreign manufacture if 
duty had been paid upon a previous 
importation pursuant to the provisions 
of 19 CFR 10.41b(b) and (c). 

Current Actions: There are no changes 
to the information collection. This 
submission is being made to extend the 
expiration date. 

Type of Review: Extension (without 
change). 

Affected Public: Businesses. 
Estimated Number of Respondents: 

20. 
Estimated Number of Responses per 

Respondent: 18. 
Estimated Number of Total Annual 

Responses: 360. 
Estimated Total Annual Burden 

Hours: 90. 

Dated: September 30, 2009. 

Tracey Denning, 
Agency Clearance Officer, Customs and 
Border Protection. 
[FR Doc. E9–24010 Filed 10–5–09; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 9111–14–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Form I–730; Extension of an 
Existing Information Collection; 
Comment Request 

ACTION: 30-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review; Form I–730, 
Refugee/Asylee Relative Petition; OMB 
Control No. 1615–0037. 

The Department of Homeland 
Security, U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (USCIS) has 
submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 
1995. The information collection was 
previously published in the Federal 
Register on July 13, 2009, at 74 FR 
33453, allowing for a 60-day public 
comment period. USCIS did not receive 
any comments. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
an additional 30 days for public 
comments. Comments are encouraged 
and will be accepted until November 5, 
2009. This process is conducted in 
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the item(s) contained in this 
notice, especially regarding the 
estimated public burden and associated 
response time, should be directed to the 
Department of Homeland Security 
(DHS), and to the Office of Information 
and Regulatory Affairs, Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB), USCIS 
Desk Officer. Comments may be 
submitted to: USCIS, Chief, Regulatory 
Products Division, Clearance Office, 111 
Massachusetts Avenue, Washington, DC 
20529–2210. Comments may also be 
submitted to DHS via facsimile to 202– 
272–8352 or via e-mail at 
rfs.regs@dhs.gov, and to the OMB USCIS 
Desk Officer via facsimile at 202–395– 
5806 or via e-mail at 
oira_submission@omb.eop.gov. 

When submitting comments by e- 
mail, please make sure to add OMB 
Control No. 1615–0037 in the subject 
box. Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of an existing information 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Refugee/Asylee Relative Petition. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Homeland Security 
sponsoring the collection: Form I–730; 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services (USCIS). 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: Individuals or 
households. This form will be used by 
an asylee or refugee to file on behalf of 
his of her spouse and/or children 
provided that the relationship to the 
refugee/asylee existed prior to their 
admission to the United States. The 
information collected on this form will 
be used by USCIS to determine 
eligibility for the requested immigrant 
benefit. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: 86,400 responses at 35 minutes 
(.583) per response. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: 50,371 annual burden hours. 

If you need a copy of the information 
collection instrument, please visit the 
Web site at: http:// 
www.regulations.gov/. 

We may also be contacted at: USCIS, 
Regulatory Products Division, 111 
Massachusetts Avenue, NW., 
Washington, DC 20529–2210, 
Telephone number 202–272–8377. 

Dated: October 1, 2009. 
Stephen Tarragon, 
Deputy Chief, Regulatory Products Division, 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services. 
[FR Doc. E9–24092 Filed 10–5–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 9111–97–P 

VerDate Nov<24>2008 16:15 Oct 05, 2009 Jkt 220001 PO 00000 Frm 00046 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\06OCN1.SGM 06OCN1jle
nt

in
i o

n 
D

S
K

J8
S

O
Y

B
1P

R
O

D
 w

ith
 N

O
T

IC
E

S


